As of the reporting date, Telefónica Deutschland Group faces a
variety of risks from financial instruments. In this regard, please refer
to the statements regarding risks from financial instruments in the
Combined Management Report.

Further information on risks from financial
instruments

Currency Risk
The effects before taxes on the Consolidated Income Statement of a
simultaneous, parallel increase (decrease) in the euro of 10% in the
financial years 2020 and 2019 would have been as follows:

1 January to 31 December

2020 2019

(in EUR million)
Risk

position
+/(-)
10%

Risk
position

+/(-)
10%

USD (5.9) 0.5/(0.7) (4.9) 0.4/(0.5)

GBP 1.0 (0.1)/0.1 0.0 (0.0)/0.1

There are no material direct effects from exchange rate fluctuations
on the equity of the Telefónica Deutschland Group.

Interest rate risk
The effects before taxes on the Consolidated Income Statement
of a change in the euro interest rates of variable interest-bearing
financial instruments of +/-100 basis points as of the reporting dates
31 December 2020 and 2019 are shown below. There is no impact
recognised directly in equity. This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain unchanged.

1 January to 31 December

(in EUR million) 2020 2019

+100bp 9 5

-100bp (11) (9)

Inflation risk

The effects before taxes on the Consolidated Income Statement of
a change in the inflation rate of +/- 100 basis points on non-current
financial receivables as of the balance sheet date 31 December 2020
are disclosed below.

1 January to 31 December

(In Millionen EUR) 2020 2019

+100bp 7 –

-100bp (7) –

Liquidity risk
On the balance sheet date on 31 December 2020, the Telefónica
Deutschland Group had unused credit lines from current overdraft
facilities, loans and revolving credit facilities with a total volume of
EUR 2,314 million; on 31 December 2020 the unused credit lines
amounted to EUR 2,264 million.

Cash and cash equivalents amounted to EUR 1,337 million as of
31 December 2020 and EUR 781 million as of 31 December 2019.

134  / 135

The following table shows the maturity profile of the financial
liabilities of the Telefónica Deutschland Group on the basis of the
contractual undiscounted payments (including interest):